
30 JUNE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/23-continued 

CH 

CH 
CH 
CH 
CH 
CH 

CH 
CH 
HO 

HO 
CH 

Tariff 
Item 

84.45.000 

84.59.059 
84.59.059 
84.59.059 
84.59.059 
84.59.059 

84.59.059 
84.59.059 
84.61.039 

84.61.039 
84.63.029 

Description of Goods 

magnesium and copper sheets 
(b) Reinforced steel bar cropping machines" with capacity 
exceeding 20mm 
(c) Types with a straight cutting edge of 105am or less 
(11) Metal Hacksaws with a rated square material cutting 
capaci ty of which anyone measurement is 28001II or less, 
excluding automatically controlled hacksaws 
(12) Plate rolls and press brakes (including coil cradle 
straighteners) 
(13) Presses, hydraulic 
(14) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, 
exceeding 30.5 tonnes but not exceeding 35 tonnes 
capacity 
(15) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, 
not exceeding 30.5 tomies capacity 
(16) Punch, crop and ri vet presses, not exceeding 3.05 
tonnes capacity 
(17) Rod reinforcing steel cutters, not exceeding 
201IIII mild steel capacity 
(18) Roll forming machines, including continuous spouting 
and continuous ridging machines 
(19) Shearing, punching and notching machines, hand 
and hydraulically operated 
(20) Sheet metal folding machines 
(21) Sheet metal rollers, hand operated, not exceeding 
122001II x 76.2mm x 1.6mm capacity 
Standard hand brake, 12 gauge and over with sheet size 
up tp 2.47m 
Automatic brush making machines 
Electroplating rotostylus 
Electroplating turning head 
Heavy duty tilt turntable 
Spare and service parts for cement making and packing 
plant machinery; regardless of Tariff Classification 
other than the following: 
(1) Parts of genera 1 use 
(2) Any part which is the subject of a specific 
Determination of the Minister 
(3) Ball, needle and roller bearings 
(4) Electric motors 
(5) Fans and blowers 
(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II 
concessions, 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81 
(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs 
(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached 
(9) Articles of needleloom felt 
(10) Interchangeable tools eg, tool bits, saw blades, 
grinding wheels 
(11) Tyres and tubes 
(12) Electric accumulators 
(13) Electric lamps and tubes 
(14) Knives and cutting blades 
(15) Engines 
(16) Transmission shafts - flexible 
Swimming and spa pool vacuum cleaners and or sweepers 
Toggle press 
BALL VALVES OR SPHERICAL PLUG VALVES VIZ; 
All ball valves 175mm (7") and over 
Trunnion mounted ball valves - all sizes 
"V" port ball valves - all sizes 
Ball valves with three or more ports - all sizes 
Metal seated ball valves - all sizes 
Plastic bodied ball valves of chlorinated polyvinyl 
chloride (C/PVC), polyvinylidene flour ide (PVDF) and 
polypropylene (PP) - all sizes 
Other plastic bodied ball valves - below 15mm and 
above 5001II 
Brass, bronze and gunmetal bodied -
801IIII (3") and above 
Cast iron bodied - exceeding one inch 
Steam jacketed ball valves - all sizes 
Class 150 ANSI over 1001IIII (4") 
Class 300 ANSI - all sizes 
Class 600 ANSI - 65mm (21/2") and above 
Class 900 ANSI - 65mm (21/2") and over 
Class 1500 and 2500 ANSI flanged 
Zinc alloyed (diecast) bodied ball valves 
Aluminium and aluminium alloy bodied valves -
8001II (3") and over 
Aluminium and aluminium alloy bodied valves 
up to and including 6001II (21/4' ') 
Polypropylene bodied anti corrosive spray gun valve 
Bearings: 
(1) Fibashell or brass, rubber lined 
(2) Thrust (excluding washers) 

Rates of Duty 
Norma 1 Pref. 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 

640676K 

640755C 
640764B 
640765L 
640763D 
640529A 

561376A 
640754E 
640602F 

603402A 
640739A 

2977 

Effective 
From To 

4/87 

5/87 
4/87 
4/87 
4/87 
2/87 

5/86 
5/87 
3/87 

12/86 
1/87 


