NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/23-continued

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To	
		magnesium and copper sheets		-				
		(b) Reinforced steel bar cropping machines, with capacity exceeding 20mm						
		(c) Types with a straight cutting edge of 105mm or less						
		(11) Metal Hacksaws with a rated square material cutting						
		capacity of which any one measurement is 280mm or less,						
		excluding automatically controlled hacksaws (12) Plate rolls and press brakes (including coil cradle						
		straighteners)						
		(13) Presses, hydraulic						
		(14) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other,						
		exceeding 30.5 tonnes but not exceeding 35 tonnes						
		capacity (15) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other,						
		not exceeding 30.5 tonnes capacity						
		(16) Punch, crop and rivet presses, not exceeding 3.05						
		tonnes capacity						
		(17) Rod reinforcing steel cutters, not exceeding 20mm mild steel capacity						
		(18) Roll forming machines, including continuous spouting						
		and continuous ridging machines						
		(19) Shearing, punching and notching machines, hand						
		and hydraulically operated						
		(20) Sheet metal folding machines(21) Sheet metal rollers, hand operated, not exceeding						
		1220mm x 76.2mm x 1.6mm capacity						
H	84.45.000	Standard hand brake, 12 gauge and over with sheet size	Free	Free	99	640676K	4/87	
		up tp 2.47m						
H	84.59.059	Automatic brush making machines	Free	Free	99	640755C	5/87	
H H	84.59.059	Electroplating rotostylus	Free	Free	99	640764B	4/87	• •
n H	84.59.059 84.59.059	Electroplating turning head Heavy duty tilt turntable	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	640765L 640763D	4/87 4/87	• •
H	84.59.059	Spare and service parts for cement making and packing	Free	Free	99	640529A	2/87	
		plant machinery; regardless of Tariff Classification						
		other than the following:						
		(1) Parts of general use						
		(2) Any part which is the subject of a specific Determination of the Minister						
		(3) Ball, needle and roller bearings						
		(4) Electric motors						
		(5) Fans and blowers						
		(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II concessions, 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81						
		(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs						
		(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached						
		(9) Articles of needleloom felt						
		(10) Interchangeable tools eg, tool bits, saw blades,						
		grinding wheels (11) Tyres and tubes						
		(12) Electric accumulators						
		(13) Electric lamps and tubes						
		(14) Knives and cutting blades						
		(15) Engines (16) Transmission shafts - flexible						
H	84.59.059	Swimming and spa pool vacuum cleaners and or sweepers	Free	Free	99	561376A	5/86	• •
H	84.59.059	Toggle press	Free	Free	99	640754E	5/87	
0	84.61.039	BALL VALVES OR SPHERICAL PLUG VALVES VIZ;	Free	Free	99	640602F	3/87	• •
		All ball valves 175mm (7'') and over Trunnion mounted ball valves — all sizes						
		"V" port ball valves - all sizes						
		Ball valves with three or more ports - all sizes						
		Metal seated ball valves - all sizes						
		Plastic bodied ball valves of chlorinated polyvinyl						
		chloride (C/PVC), polyvinylidene flouride (PVDF) and polypropylene (PP) - all sizes						
		Other plastic bodied ball valves - below 15mm and						
		above 50mm						
		Brass, bronze and gunmetal bodied -						
		80mm (3'') and above Cast iron bodied — exceeding one inch						
		Steam jacketed ball valves - all sizes						
		Class 150 ANSI over 100mmm (4'')						
		Class 300 ANSI - all sizes						
		Class 600 ANSI $-$ 65mm (21/2'') and above						
		Class 900 ANSI - 65mm (21/2'') and over Class 1500 and 2500 ANSI flanged						
		Zinc alloyed (diecast) bodied ball valves						
		Aluminium and aluminium alloy bodied valves -						
		80mm (3'') and over						
		Aluminium and aluminium alloy bodied valves						
0	84.61.039	up to and including 60mm (21/4'') Polypropylene bodied anti corrosive spray gun valve	Free	Free	99	603402A	12/86	
H	84.63.029	Bearings:	Free	Free	99	640739A	1/87	• •
		(1) Fibashell or brass, rubber lined						
		(2) Thrust (excluding washers)						